

No. 03-7434

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DANIEL BENITEZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

JOHN MATA, Interim Field Office  
Director, Miami, Bureau of Immigration  
and Customs Enforcement, *Respondent*.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

John S. Mills  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tracy S. Carlin  
Rebecca B. Creed  
Mills & Carlin, P.A.  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32204  
(904) 350-0075

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

LIST OF PARTIES ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A.    Historical Context: The Mariel Boatlift..... 1

    B.    Mr. Benitez’s History..... 5

    C.    Procedural History ..... 7

    D.    Authority for Detaining an Alien Subject to a Removal Order ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT .....21

    I.    BECAUSE § 1231(A)(6) DOES NOT DISTINGUISH BETWEEN  
          PAROLEES AND OTHER ALIENS, THIS COURT’S  
          INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE IN *ZADVYDAS*  
          SHOULD APPLY EQUALLY TO ALL ALIENS. .... 22

        A.    This Court’s interpretation of § 1231(a)(6) in *Zadvydas*  
              should be the final word..... 23

          (1)    In *Zadvydas*, this Court held that the language “may  
                  be detained beyond the removal period” authorizes

	detention only as long as necessary to determine whether removal is reasonably foreseeable. ....	23
(2)	This Court’s interpretation of § 1231(a)(6) in Zadvydas was the result of thorough interpretive analysis.....	25
B.	The meaning of statutory language should not change depending on the person to whom it is applied.....	29
C.	The grounds relied upon by the courts that have interpreted § 1231(a)(6) differently for parolees do not withstand scrutiny.....	31
(1)	This Court’s statements that more deference to Congress and the Executive might be justified in other circumstances had no bearing on the Court’s interpretive analysis. ....	31
(2)	Zadvydas was not an “as-applied constitutional challenge.” .....	33
(3)	Mr. Benitez does not argue that § 1231(a)(6) gives him any right to parole, only that it does not authorize the permanent deprivation of his general right to be free from detention. ....	35
II.	INTERPRETING § 1231(A)(6) TO AUTHORIZE THE INDEFINITE DETENTION OF A PAROLED ALIEN WOULD	

RAISE A SUFFICIENTLY SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION TO WARRANT INTERPRETING THE STATUTE TO AVOID THE QUESTION.....	36
A. The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause applies to the detention of paroled aliens.....	37
(1) The “entry fiction” has no application to Mr. Benitez’s detention.....	38
(2) Mezei does not control in this case.....	43
B. The indefinite detention of paroled aliens like Mr. Benitez violates their right to substantive due process.....	45
(1) The governmental objectives sought to be accomplished by § 1231(a)(6) do not support indefinite detention.....	46
(2) Section 1231(a)(6) does not provide adequate procedural safeguards to support indefinite detention.....	47
(3) The right of paroled aliens like Mr. Benitez to be free from unjustified, indefinite detention does not leave our nation defenseless against hostile nations attempting to force dangerous foreign nationals on our shores.....	48

C.	The indefinite detention of paroled aliens like Mr. Benitez violates their right to procedural due process. ....	49
CONCLUSION.....		49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Borrero v. Aljets</i> , 325 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Borrero v. Aljets</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (D. Minn. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 325 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	27
<i>Chmakov v. Blackman</i> , 266 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	24
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat) 152 (1825) .....	19
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 622 F. Supp. 887 (N.D. Ga. 1985) .....	passim
<i>French's Lessee v. Spencer</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 228 (1858).....	27
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	25, 37
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	13, 36
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	34, 38, 42
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	14
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958) .....	13, 36
<i>Lin Guo Xi v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	39
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	34, 38

<i>Pollgreen v. Morris</i> , 496 F. Supp. 1042 (S.D. Fla. 1980), <i>vacated</i> , 770 F.2d 1536 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	2, 3
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	19
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , _U.S._, 123 S. Ct. 2607 (2003).....	27
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	14
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	passim
<i>United States ex rel Mezei v. Shaughnessy</i> , 101 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1951), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part</i> , 195 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1952), <i>rev'd</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	42
<i>United States v. Frade</i> , 709 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905).....	38
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	22
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	26
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	39, 40
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	34, 38
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	passim

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, amend. V.....	passim
-------------------------------------------	--------

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	1, 10
----------------------	-------

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) (1996).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A)(i).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)(I).....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A), (B).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(8)(B).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10)(A).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10)(B).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10)(D).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10)(E).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....	5, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) (2003).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C).....	1, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	1, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4).....	1, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	9, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A).....	9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	10, 23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3) (2001).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231(h) .....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (1996).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a) .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1253(b) (2001) .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	6, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1537(b)(2)(C) (1994 ed. Supp. V).....	23, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	7

**REGULATIONS**

45 Fed. Reg. 28,079 (Apr. 14, 1980) .....	2
8 C.F.R. § 212.12(b)(1).....	45
8 C.F.R. § 212.12(d)(2).....	44
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(d)(1).....	45
8 C.F.R. § 241.13 .....	14
Conditions of Release After Removal Period, 8 C.F.R. § 241.5 (2003).....	33
Continued Detention of Aliens Subject to Final Orders of Removal, 66 Fed. Reg. 56,967 (Nov. 14, 2001).....	14, 15, 38

Determination of Whether There Is a Significant Likelihood of Removing, 8	
C.F.R. § 241.13(3)(i) (2003).....	15, 38

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Detaining Plenary Power: The Meaning and Impact Of</i> <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 365 (2002).....	37, 42
Alex Antón & Roger E. Hernández, <i>Cubans in America: A Vibrant Hisotry of a</i> <i>People in Exile</i> (2002) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 46
Liz Balmaseda, <i>A Wall Fell Between Cubans on Island, Cubans in Miami</i> , Miami Herald, Apr. 23, 2000, at 1L .....	4, 5
1 E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i> 70b .....	23, 41
Myra Mendible, <i>Paradise Lost, Paradise Found: Oral Histories and the</i> <i>Formation of Cuban Identities</i> , 55 Fla. L. Rev. 269 (2003) .....	4
